GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 55 OF 2014

The Loans and Guarantees (Authorisation) Act (Laws, Volume 20, Cap. 366)

The Loans and Guarantees (Authorisation) (Delegation of Functions) Order, 2014

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section *twenty-seven* of the Loans and Guarantees (Authorisation) Act, the following Order is hereby made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Loans and Guarantees ^{Title} (Authorisation) (Delegation of Functions) Order, 2014.

Delegation of functions

2. The functions of the Minister under the Act, in so far as the functions relate to the signing of the National Indicative Programme with the European Union as specified in the Schedule is delegated to Mr. Fredson Kango Yamba, who is a public officer in the service of the Government of the Republic of Zambia and who is at present serving as Secretary to the Treasury in the Ministry of Finance, Zambia.

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 2)

THE NATIONAL INDICATIVE PROGRAMME (NIP)

The National Indicative Programme (NIP) between the Government of the Republic of Zambia (GRZ) and the European Union (EU) covering the period 2014 to 2020 that operationalises the 11th European Development Fund, and provides financing amounting to \notin 484 million.

A. B. CHIKWANDA, *Minister of Finance*

Lusaka 8th October, 2014 [MF/IDM.101/24/72]

> Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10101, Lusaka, Price K2.00 each

152